506516893 02/22/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6563668

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THE UNIVERSITY OF NEW BRUNSWICK	02/19/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GREEN IMAGING TECHNOLOGIES INC.	
Street Address:	520 BROOKSIDE DRIVE	
Internal Address:	SUITE B	
City:	FREDERICTON, NB	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	E3A 8V2	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8717022
Patent Number:	9829554
Patent Number:	8890527
Patent Number:	9304179
Patent Number:	9389193
Patent Number:	9864033
Patent Number:	7567079

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (613)842-7445

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6138424299

Email: mgrant@foglers.com

Correspondent Name: FOGLER, RUBINOFF LLP

Address Line 1: 116 ALBERT STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 701

Address Line 4: OTTAWA, ON, CANADA K1P 5G3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	112503
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EUGENE F. DERÉNYI
SIGNATURE:	/Eugene F. Derényi/

PATENT 506516893 REEL: 055355 FRAME: 0574

02/22/2021	
t#page1.tif	
ource=UNB_Confirmatory_Assignment#page2.tif	
t#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 055355 FRAME: 0575

CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

BETWEEN: THE UNIVERSITY OF NEW BRUNSWICK whose address is 3 Bailey Drive, Room 215, Fredericton, NB E3B 5A3 Canada (hereinafter the "Assignor"),

AND GREEN IMAGING TECHNOLOGIES INC. whose address is 520 Brookside Drive, Suite B, Fredericton, New Brunswick, E3A 8V2 Canada (hereinafter the "Assignee"),

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to confirm assignment and the Assignee desires to take assignment of the United States patents set out in Schedule "A" hereto (hereinafter referred to as the "Patents");

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor confirms having sold, assigned and transferred to the Assignee, effective February 1, 2021, Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, renewal, reissue, and substitute applications, and Letters Patent issued now and in the future from the Patents.

For said consideration, the Assignor agrees, upon the request of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications for the Patents, and acknowledges and agrees that all rights therein shall vest in the Assignee, its successors and assigns, whereby the Patents and Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which the Patents and said Letters Patent are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made. In addition, the Assignor will, at the request of the Assignee, execute any and all documents required by the Assignee to fully and properly vest the aforementioned rights in the Assignee.

Assignor hereby grants to the firm of Fogler, Rubinoff LLP, whose full post office address is 116 Albert Street, suite 701, Ottawa, Ontario, K1P 5G3 Canada, the power to insert on this assignment any further information and/or correct any clerical error in the information pertaining to the Patents, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the patent legislation for recordation of this document.

[CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE]

EXECUTION OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THE UNIVERSITY OF NEW BRUNSWICK	WITNESS:
ac <u>Leleleles de la company de</u>	
(Signature)	(Sigillature)
Name: Kelly Ashfield, P. Eog. Title: Executive Director	Brian Ashfield
I have authority to hind the University.	(Name)
- 1900 Signed)	February 12,2021
Legal Que : Calledge	(Oste Signed)
GREEN IMAGING TECHNOLOGIES INC.	WITNESS:
»(<u>)</u>	<u> </u>
(Signature)	(Signaure)
Name: Derrick Green Title: CEO	DRAHAN VESELINOVIC
I have authority to bind the corporation.	(Name)
Feb10/21	10/2 / 2021
(Cate Signed)	(Date Signed)
Fredericky Non Brussink	
(City & Country Where Assignment Executed)	

[CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE]

SCHEDULE A

TITLE	COUNTRY	SERIAL No./Patent No.	ISSUE DATE
MAGNETIC FIELD GRADIENT MONITOR APPARATUS AND METHOD	US	8,717,022	May 6, 2014
MAGNETIC FIELD GRADIENT MONITOR AND MAGNETIC FIELD GRADIENT WAVEFORM CORRECTION APPARATUS AND METHODS	US	9,829,554	November 28, 2017
METHODS OF RADIO FREQUENCY MAPPING	US	8,890,527	November 18, 2014
METHOD OF MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMAGING COMBINING PHASE AND FREQUENCY ENCODING	US	9,304,179	April 5, 2016
SPATIALLY RESOLVED MAGNETIC RESONANCE SPIN-SPIN RELAXATION DISTRIBUTION MEASUREMENT METHODS	US	9,389,193	July 12, 2016
FREE INDUCTION DECAY BASED MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMAGING METHODS	US	9,864,033	January 9, 2018
METHODS SUITABLE FOR MEASURING CAPILLARY PRESSURE AND RELATIVE PERMEABILITY CURVES OF POROUS ROCKS	US	7,567,079	July 28, 2009

- 3 -

RECORDED: 02/22/2021

PATENT REEL: 055355 FRAME: 0578